

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDA A. LACEWELL, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New York,
Appellate Division, Third Department**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC BAXTER	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
MARK RIENZI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL BLOMBERG	VICTORIA DORFMAN
LORI WINDHAM	STEPHEN J. PETRANY
DANIEL D. BENSON	JONES DAY
THE BECKET FUND FOR	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	Washington, D.C. 20001
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	(202) 879-3939
Washington, D.C.	njfrancisco@jonesday.com

MICHAEL L. COSTELLO
TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP
515 Broadway
Albany, NY 12207

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Promulgation of the Abortion Mandate.....	6
C. Petitioners and Their Objections to the Mandate.....	9
D. Procedural History	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER NEW YORK’S ABORTION MANDATE VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	15
A. Courts Are Split on Whether Exemptions Preclude a Law From Being “Generally Applicable”	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Courts Are Split On Whether a Law That Differentiates Between Religions Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	21
C. The Appellate Division’s Decision Is Wrong.....	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DECIDE WHETHER NEW YORK’S ABORTION MANDATE IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH THE INTERNAL OPERATIONS OF RELIGIOUS ENTITIES	28
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RECONSIDER <i>SMITH</i>	31
IV. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER STATES CAN FORCE RELIGIOUS ENTITIES WHICH OPPOSE ABORTIONS TO FUND THEM IS IMMENSELY IMPORTANT.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Order of the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division, Third Judicial Department (July 2, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Decision and Order of the Supreme Court of New York (Jan. 10, 2019)	15a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the New York Court of Appeals Denying the Motion for Leave to Appeal (Nov. 24, 2020)	29a
APPENDIX D: Affidavit of Edward B. Scharfenberger (Dec. 15, 2016)	31a
APPENDIX E: Affidavit of Terry R. LaValley (Dec. 21, 2016)	43a
APPENDIX F: Affidavit of William H. Love (Dec. 19, 2016)	54a
APPENDIX G: Affidavit of Sister Robert Mullen (Dec. 19, 2016).....	59a
APPENDIX H: Affidavit of Kevin Pestke (Dec. 22, 2016)	63a
APPENDIX I: New York State Department of Financial Services, Proposed Forty- Eighth Amendment to 11 NYCRR 52 (Insurance Regulation 62).....	68a
APPENDIX J: Regulatory Impact Statement for the Proposed Forty- Eighth Amendment to 11 NYCRR 52 (Insurance Regulation 62).....	73a
APPENDIX K: Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Nov. 21, 2017)	78a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX L: New York State Department of Financial Services, Forty-Eighth Amendment to 11 NYCRR 52 (Insurance Regulation 62).....	140a
APPENDIX M: Assessment of Public Comments for the Forty-Eighth Amendment to 11 NYCRR 52 (Insurance Regulation 62).....	145a
APPENDIX N: Regulatory Impact Statement for the Forty-Eighth Amendment to 11 NYCRR 52 (Insurance Regulation 62).....	154a
APPENDIX O: Statutory Provisions	159a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.H. ex rel. Hester v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	31
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7, 28, 34
<i>Cath. Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	13, 16, 17, 21
<i>Cath. Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	17, 21
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	16, 21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB,</i> 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22, 26
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,</i> 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020)	4, 18, 31, 34
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	34
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	29
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	28, 29
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	3, 24, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep't</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	26
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	29
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	26, 29
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A151, 2021 WL 1328507 (U.S. Apr. 9, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	26
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25	17
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.2	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 52.16	5, 6
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3217	5, 6
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3221	5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Catechism of the Catholic Church	32
Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany, <i>About Us</i>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	8
IRS, <i>Questions and Answers on Employer Shared Responsibility Provisions Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (Sept. 24, 2020)	11
<i>Isaiah</i> 44, 49	33
<i>James</i> 1	27
<i>Jeremiah</i> 1, 20	33
<i>Job</i> 3	33
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	15, 22
<i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Richard Douglas</i> , National Archives, Founders Online (Feb. 4, 1809)	32
<i>Luke</i> 1, 10	30, 33
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (1995)	30, 32
<i>Psalms</i> 51, 139	33
Julie Zauzmer, <i>Top Senate Democrats introduce bill to amend Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (May 22, 2018)	34
